GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1216
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16" DECEMBER 2022
PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT, RICE AND GRAM
1216 SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the quota that was decided for procurement of wheat, rice and gram this season;

(b) the quantity of wheat, rice and gram procured in total and the quantity of these foodgrains procured from Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh and Jharkhand;

(c) whether it is a fact that private procurement of these foodgrains was much more than that of Centre’s procurement;

(d) whether there was any shortfall in procurement of a particular foodgrain for distribution under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY); and

(¢) themanner in which Government would resolve issue of shortfall in procurement and readjust distribution under PMGKAY?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The estimates for procurement of Paddy (in terms rice) and wheat are finalized by Government of India in consultation with State Governments and Food Corporation of India, before the commencement of each marketing season based upon estimated production, marketable surplus and agricultural crop pattern.

Govt. of India has fixed an estimate of 444,00 LMT wheat and 521.00 LMT paddy (in terms of rice) for Central Pool for current year Rabi Marketing Season (RMS) 2022-23 and Kharif Marketing Season (KMS) 2022-23 respectively.

Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare implements Price Support Scheme
(PSS) under the umbrella scheme of “Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan”
(PM-AASHA)for procurement of gram directly from pre-registered farmers conforming to the prescribed Fair Average Quality (FAQ) norms by Central Nodal Agencies through the State level agencies at Minimum Support Price (MSP) announced by the Govt. as and when prices fall below the MSP during the harvesting period.
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Govt. of India has granted approval for procurement of maximum 33.35 LMT Gram to procuring agencies (NAFED, SFAC, FCI and NCCF) under Price Support Scheme (PSS) for Rabi 2021-22 season.

(b) and (¢): State-wise quantum of wheat procured for Central Pool for RMS 2022-23 is enclosed as Annexure-I.

State-wise quantum of paddy (in terms of rice) procured for Central Pool for KMS
2022-23 is enclosed as Annexure-II.

State-wise quantum of gram procured for Central Pool for 2021-22 is enclosed as Annexure-IIL.

(d) and (e): No Sir, procurement of wheat and rice was enough to meet the requirement of National Food Security Act (NFSA), Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Anna Yojana (PMGKAY) and Other Welfare Scheme (OWS) and also maintaining buffer stock.
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1216 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 16.12.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA REG.
PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT, RICE AND GRAM

WHEAT PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

(Fig in LMT)
SL No STATES/UTs RMS 2022-23

! Punjab 96.45
: Haryana 41.86
X Uttar Pradesh 3.36
! Madhya Pradesh 46.03
> Bihar 0.04
¢ Rajasthan 0.10
7 Uttrakhand 0.02
i Chandigarh 0.03
’ Delhi 0.00
= Gujarat 0.00
u Maharashtra 0.00
1 Himachal Pradesh 0.03
1 Jammu &Kashmir 0.00
TOTAL 187.92
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (¢) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1216 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 16.12.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA REG.
PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT, RICE AND GRAM

PADDY (IN TERMS OF RICE) PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL

Total

POOL

[Figures in LMT]

KMS 2022-23 (Kharif

S-No. STATER T crop)(up to 11.%2.2022)
1 Andhra Pradesh 515
2 Telangana 24.89
3 Assam 0.01
4 Bihar 242
5 Chandigarh 0.13
6 Chattisgarh 27.59
7 Delhi 0.00
8 Gujarat 0.50
9 Haryana 39.51
10 Himachal Pradesh 0.09
11 Jharkhand 0.00
12 J&K 0.20
13 Karnataka 0.00
14 Kerala 0.83
15 Madhya Pradesh 395
16 Maharashtra 1.90
17 Odisha 1.92
18 Puducherry 0.00
19 Punjab 121.91
20 Rajasthan 0.00
21 Tripura 0.00
22 Tamilnadu 5.81
23 Uttar Pradesh 13.41
24 Uttrakhand 357
25 West Bengal 0.03
255.12
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.1216 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 16.12.2022 IN THE RAJYA SABHA REG.
PROCUREMENT OF WHEAT, RICE AND GRAM

Procurement details of Gram procured at MSP under PSS
S 202122
No.
States Quantity Procured

(in MTs)
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 70,393.81
2 GUJARAT 536,225.00
3 HARYANA 1,238.80
4 KARNATAKA 73,816.85
5| MADHYA PRADESH 801,984.49
6| MAHARASHTRA 761,541.55
7 RAJASTHAN 298,685.74
8 TELANGANA 58,485.04
9 UTTAR PRADESH 27,089.55
2,629,460.83

Total
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